

SECTION XV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 9506/2004  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

IMPROVEMENT TRUST

...PETITIONER

**VERSUS**

ASHOK KUMAR

...RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.01.2006, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"The matter is adjourned to await the decision of the Constitution Bench in Piara Singh's case."**

It is submitted that pursuant to order quoted above, C.A. No. 2979/1992 entitled State of Haryana & Ors. Vs. Piara Singh & Ors. has already been allowed in terms of the reportable Judgment dated 12.08.1992 reported as 1992 SCR (3) & 826.

It is further submitted that there are three respondents in matter above-mentioned. Mr. R.C. Kohli, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 1. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books. Name of Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Court's order dated 04.03.2005.

Service is complete.

Hence, office report for direction in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court.

Dated this the 20<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: 1. Mr. S.L. Aneja, Adv.  
2. Mr. R.C. Kohli, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR